The sensitivity tests outlined in section 3.5 were run for each scenario. The EIRR and NPV for each
test and each scenario is shown in the table below, along with an identification of critical variables. The
detailed results are included in the economic evaluation summary sheets in Annex 1.

From this table it can be seen that in the sensitivity analysis:

• the viable scenario (S8) becomes unviable under all tests except O&M, residual value and
accident benefits.

• the only further scenario that becomes viable is S2a. The EIRR for S2a is above 8% if traffic,
VOC benefits or VOT benefits are 50% higher, or if the investment cost is 25% lower.

• investment cost is a critical variable in all scenarios.

• traffic is a critical variable in scenarios S2, S2a, S4 and S8.

• VOC and VOT are critical variables in scenarios S2a and 8.

• the approximate switching values of the critical variables of scenario S2a are +20% for traffic,
+30% for VOC benefits, +40% for VOT benefits and -20% for investment cost.

 Seeto Road Route 4
Economics Report

  Page 34

Table 28: Sensitivity analysis: EIRR (%), NPV EURm and critical variables

Scenario Indicator Base Traffic Generated VOC VOT Investment O&M Residual Accidents

traffic cost value

-50% +50% 0% -50% +50% -50% +50% -25% +50% -25% +50% 0% -50% +50%

S1 EIRR % 1.9% 0.5% 3.1% 0.7% 1.0% 2.7% 1.0% 2.8% 2.7% 0.8% 2.1% 1.6% 0.6% 1.7% 2.2%

NPV (EURm) -197.61 -223.73 -171.49 -227.91 -211.62 -183.59 -220.95 -174.26 -145.16 -328.72 -194.02 -206.56 -209.15 -205.15 -190.06

Critical? N N N N Y N N N

S2 EIRR % 5.2% 2.6% 7.3% 4.0% 3.5% 6.6% 4.2% 6.2% 6.8% 3.3% 5.4% 4.9% 4.6% 4.9% 5.5%

NPV (EURm) -78.90 -136.94 -20.87 -111.18 -116.62 -41.19 -105.62 -52.19 -26.47 -183.78 -74.53 -87.65 -88.33 -86.92 -70.89

Critical? Y N N N Y N N N

S2a EIRR % 7.0% 4.0% 9.4% 5.5% 5.1% 8.6% 5.8% 8.2% 8.9% 4.8% 7.2% 6.7% 6.6% 6.7% 7.4%

NPV (EURm) -22.11 -80.14 35.93 -54.38 -59.82 15.61 -48.82 4.61 17.23 -100.77 -18.82 -28.67 -29.17 -30.12 -14.09

Critical? Y N Y Y Y N N N

S3 EIRR % -5.6%

NPV (EURm) -172.39

Critical?

S4 EIRR % 4.5% 2.0% 6.7% 3.5% 2.6% 6.2% 3.7% 5.3% 5.8% 2.7% 4.6% 4.3% 3.8% 4.5% 4.6%

NPV (EURm) -158.61 -251.28 -65.94 -200.12 -231.57 -85.65 -191.14 -126.08 -85.92 -340.33 -154.21 -169.62 -174.07 -162.16 -155.06

Critical? Y N N N Y N N N

S5 EIRR % 2.2% 0.5% 3.7% 1.3% 1.1% 3.1% 1.3% 3.0% 3.1% 0.9% 2.3% 1.9% 0.7% 2.0% 2.3%

NPV (EURm) -110.45 -133.76 -87.13 -124.25 -124.54 -96.36 -123.46 -97.43 -77.99 -191.58 -108.72 -114.75 -117.96 -112.80 -108.09

Critical? N N N N Y N N N

S6 EIRR % 1.3% -0.2% 2.6% 0.2% 0.5% 2.0% 0.2% 2.2% 2.0% 0.2% 1.4% 0.9% -0.6% 1.1% 1.4%

NPV (EURm) -116.68 -134.14 -99.21 -130.04 -125.41 -107.94 -129.94 -103.41 -85.70 -194.13 -114.67 -121.71 -123.30 -119.01 -114.35

Critical? N N N N Y N N N

S7 EIRR % 1.7% 0.0% 3.1% 0.8% 0.9% 2.4% 0.6% 2.7% 2.5% 0.4% 1.8% 1.5% 0.2% 1.4% 2.0%

NPV (EURm) -94.04 -111.13 -76.94 -103.92 -101.28 -86.79 -105.93 -82.14 -67.45 -160.52 -93.00 -96.62 -99.24 -97.86 -90.21

Critical? N N N N Y N N N

S8 EIRR % 10.0% 5.9% 13.4% 7.9% 7.6% 12.1% 7.9% 11.9% 12.0% 6.9% 10.1% 9.6% 9.7% 9.7% 10.3%

NPV (EURm) 19.86 -18.56 58.29 -0.76 -3.37 43.10 -1.29 41.01 33.80 -14.97 21.45 15.89 16.35 16.61 23.11

Critical? Y N Y Y Y N N N

S9 EIRR % 0.9% -0.9% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0% 1.6% 0.2% 1.5% 1.5% 0.0% 1.2% 0.1% -1.4% 0.3% 1.4%

NPV (EURm) -47.86 -55.63 -40.09 -51.56 -51.29 -44.43 -50.75 -44.97 -36.34 -76.64 -45.95 -52.63 -50.76 -50.81 -44.90

Critical? N N N N Y N N N

S10 EIRR % 3.0% 0.9% 4.9% 2.2% 1.5% 4.4% 2.3% 3.7% 4.1% 1.5% 3.2% 2.8% 1.9% 2.9% 3.2%

NPV (EURm) -307.90 -407.09 -208.72 -352.28 -381.97 -233.84 -343.42 -272.39 -204.07 -567.50 -301.61 -323.63 -329.98 -315.12 -300.69

Critical? N N N N Y N N N

 Seeto Road Route 4
Economics Report

  Page 35

Scenario Indicator Base Traffic Generated VOC VOT Investment O&M Residual Accidents

traffic cost value

-50% +50% 0% -50% +50% -50% +50% -25% +50% -25% +50% 0% -50% +50%

S11 EIRR % -0.1% -1.1% 0.9% -0.6% -0.7% 0.5% -0.6% 0.4% 0.4% -0.8% 0.0% -0.4% -3.2% -0.2% 0.0%

NPV (EURm) -280.81 -304.36 -257.25 -294.61 -294.90 -266.71 -293.83 -267.79 -215.91 -443.05 -277.36 -289.42 -295.83 -283.40 -278.21

Critical? N N N N Y N N N

S12 EIRR % 0.1% -1.1% 1.2% -0.7% -0.5% 0.7% -0.7% 0.9% 0.7% -0.7% 0.3% -0.2% -2.6% 0.0% 0.3%

NPV (EURm) -186.28 -204.24 -168.32 -199.75 -195.05 -177.51 -199.73 -172.84 -142.02 -296.93 -183.41 -193.47 -195.74 -188.94 -183.62

Critical? N N N N Y N N N

S13 EIRR % 0.3% -1.0% 1.4% -0.4% -0.3% 0.8% -0.5% 1.0% 0.9% -0.6% 0.4% 0.0% -2.1% 0.0% 0.5%

NPV (EURm) -167.36 -184.97 -149.76 -177.28 -174.62 -160.11 -179.30 -155.42 -126.45 -269.63 -165.77 -171.33 -175.37 -171.66 -163.06

Critical? N N N N Y N N N

S14 EIRR %

NPV (EURm)

Critical?

S15 EIRR % 1.5% 0.1% 2.7% 0.2% 0.6% 2.3% 0.5% 2.4% 2.2% 0.4% 1.6% 1.1% -0.1% 1.2% 1.8%

NPV (EURm) -247.00 -279.66 -214.35 -283.90 -265.45 -228.56 -276.20 -217.80 -181.88 -409.80 -242.28 -258.81 -260.34 -255.17 -238.84

Critical? N N N N Y N N N

S16 EIRR % 1.5% 0.0% 2.7% 0.6% 0.5% 2.4% 0.7% 2.2% 2.2% 0.4% 1.6% 1.2% 0.0% 1.4% 1.6%

NPV (EURm) -726.12 -817.97 -634.28 -788.42 -791.17 -661.08 -779.15 -673.10 -540.23 -1190.85 -717.59 -747.45 -755.55 -735.80 -716.45

Critical? N N N N Y N N N

S17 EIRR % 1.2% -0.2% 2.3% -0.1% 0.3% 1.9% 0.2% 2.1% 1.9% 0.2% 1.3% 0.8% -0.6% 0.9% 1.4%

NPV (EURm) -291.35 -325.04 -257.66 -329.40 -310.09 -272.61 -321.71 -260.98 -217.88 -475.02 -285.46 -306.06 -306.00 -299.72 -282.98

Critical? N N N N Y N N N

S18 EIRR % 2.2% 0.5% 3.6% 1.2% 1.0% 3.3% 1.4% 2.9% 3.0% 1.0% 2.3% 1.9% 1.0% 2.1% 2.4%

NPV (EURm) -462.49 -548.95 -376.03 -520.58 -527.74 -397.24 -506.84 -418.14 -331.70 -789.47 -454.58 -482.26 -485.48 -470.76 -454.23

Critical? N N N N Y N N N

S19 EIRR % 1.7% 0.1% 3.0% 0.8% 0.6% 2.7% 1.0% 2.4% 2.5% 0.6% 1.9% 1.4% 0.3% 1.6% 1.9%

NPV (EURm) -592.22 -684.43 -500.02 -653.07 -658.49 -525.95 -639.51 -544.94 -434.02 -987.72 -582.93 -615.46 -620.08 -603.47 -580.98

Critical? N N N N Y N N N

S20 EIRR % 0.7% -0.5% 1.7% -0.1% -0.1% 1.4% 0.0% 1.3% 1.2% -0.2% 0.8% 0.4% -1.3% 0.5% 0.8%

NPV (EURm) -1128.96 -1231.64 -1026.28 -1199.88 -1194.85 -1063.07 -1190.49 -1067.43 -860.50 -1800.12 -1116.37 -1160.42 -1171.80 -1144.09 -1113.83

Critical? N N N N Y N N N

Source: Consultant’s analysis

 Seeto Road Route 4
Economics Report

  Page 36

A further test shows the effect of holding benefits constant after the last year for which traffic data is
available, rather than extrapolating benefits.

Table 29: Economic evaluation results with benefits held constant after final year of traffic data

Scenario Section Extraplated benefits Constant benefits

  EIRR (%) NPV
(EURm)

EIRR
(%)

NPV
(EURm)

S1 Virpazar - Zabljak - Farmaci 1.9 -197.61 1.4 -204.09

S2 Virpazar - Cetinje - Farmaci 5.2 -78.90 4.8 -85.64